Council Regulation (EEC) No 2137/85 of 25 July 1985 on the European Economic Interest Grouping (EEIG)

Article 19

1 A grouping shall be managed by one or more natural persons appointed in the contract for the formation of the grouping or by decision of the members.

No person may be a manager of a grouping if:

- by virtue of the law applicable to him, or
- by virtue of the internal law of the State in which the grouping has its official address, or
- following a judicial or administrative decision made or recognized in a Member State

he may not belong to the administrative or management body of a company, may not manage an undertaking or may not act as manager of a European Economic Interest Grouping.

2 A Member State may, in the case of groupings registered at their registries pursuant to Article 6, provide that legal persons may be managers on condition that such legal persons designate one or more natural persons, whose particulars shall be the subject of the filing provisions of Article 7 (d) to represent them.

If a Member State exercises this option, it must provide that the representative or representatives shall be liable as if they were themselves managers of the groupings concerned.

The restrictions imposed in paragraph 1 shall also apply to those representatives.

3 The contract for the formation of a grouping or, failing that, a unanimous decision by the members shall determine the conditions for the appointment and removal of the manager or managers and shall lay down their powers.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EEC) No 2137/85. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 19(1) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 48(a)(ii)
- Art. 19(1) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 48(a)(iii)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 48(a)(i)
- Art. 19(2) omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 48(b)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. A1 inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 32
- Art. 1(2)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1299, reg. 33 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 8(a)(ii)
- Art. 1(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1299, reg. 33 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 8(a)(iii)
- Art. 1(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1299, reg. 33 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 8(a)(iv)
- Art. 1A inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 34
- Art. 1A(3)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1299, reg. 34 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 8(b)
- Art. 3(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 36(a)
- Art. 3(2)(e) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 36(b)
- Art. 3(2)(f)(g) inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 36(c)
- Art. 4(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 37(a)(i)
- Art. 4(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 37(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 37(b)
- Art. 5(a) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 38(b)
- Art. 5(e) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 38(c)
- Art. 7(b) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 40(b)(ii)
- Art. 7(d) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 40(b)(iii)
- Art. 7(g) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 40(b)(iii)
- Art. 7(h) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 40(b)(iv)
- Art. 7(i) omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 40(b)(v)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1299, reg. 46 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 8(d)
- Art. 25(a) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 51(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 25(a) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 51(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 25(b) omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 51(a)(ii)
- Art. 35(22) omitted by S.I. 2018/1299 reg. 56(a)